Current income taxes 76,370 66,336 37,112

Other current liabilities (21) 78,731 76,236 54,555

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,450,358 2,434,622 2,497,625

TOTAL GROUP EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 4,049,597 3,919,954 3,944,779

RECONCILIATION WITH THE IFRS CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The transition from the IFRS Financial Information Report to the IFRS Financial Report dit not have any impact on the equity,
statement of financial position, comprehensive income or statement of cash flows, as the Group has selected accounting policies
consistent with the accounting policies in the IFRS Financial Information Report (which were based on the recognition and
measurement principles of IFRS as adopted in the EU, as explained above).

The following reclassifications were made in presenting the consolidated statement of financial position and the consolidated
statement of income.

DEME FINANCIAL REPORT 2021 113

CHANGES IN PRESENTATION IN CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands of EUR)
31/12/2020

Before
reclassification

Disaggregation
of right-of-use

assets

Reclassification
to and from

provisions
and within

deferred taxes

31/12/2020
After

reclassification

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 2,712,623 - -21,540 2,691,083

Intangible assets 24,935 24,935

Goodwill  13,339 13,339

Property, plant and equipment 2,413,006 -75,917 2,337,089

Right-of-use assets - 75,917 75,917

Investments in joint ventures and associates 105,918 105,918

Other non-current financial assets 32,813 32,813

Non-current financial derivatives 1,433 1,433

Other non-current assets 3,221 3,221

Deferred tax assets 117,958 -21,540 96,418

CURRENT ASSETS 1,228,871 - - 1,228,871

TOTAL ASSETS 3,941,494 - -21,540 3,919,954

(in thousands of EUR)
31/12/2020

Before
reclassification

Disaggregation
of right-of-use

assets

Reclassification
to and from

provisions
and within

deferred taxes

31/12/2020
After

reclassification

GROUP EQUITY 1,485,332 - - 1,485,332

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 881,932 - 8,557 890,489

Retirement obligations 63,029 63,029

Provisions 5,933 24,164 30,097

Interest-bearing debt 735,054 735,054

Non-current financial derivatives 9,018 9,018

Other non-current financial liabilities - 5,933 5,933

Deferred tax liabilities 68,898 -21,540 47,358

CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,574,230 - -30,097 1,544,133

Interest-bearing debt 375,913 375,913

Current financial derivatives 6,761 6,761

Provisions - 200 200

Contract liabilities 156,799 156,799

Advances received 60,582 60,582

Trade payables 747,635 -30,297 717,338

Remuneration and social security 83,968 83,968

Current income taxes 66,336 66,336

Other current liabilities 76,236 76,236

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,456,162 - -21,540 2,434,622

TOTAL GROUP EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,941,494 - -21,540 3,919,954

As from 2021 right-of-use assets are disaggregated from property, plant and equipment. The comparative 2020 figures are adjusted
accordingly. This change is a reclassification that doesn't impact the total assets.

Some reclassifications within the categories of deferred taxes were done to be consistent with the presentation of the 2021 figures,
resulting in an extra netting between deferred tax assets and liabilities and therefore impacting the amount of total assets and total
Group equity and liabilities of 2020.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS114

Since 2021 the liability for warranties is recorded as a provision, whereas the negative amount of investments in joint ventures and

[…]

associates, previously presented as a provision is now recorded as other non-current financial liabilities. The comparative 2020 and
2019 figures are adjusted accordingly. The above reclassifications do not have an impact on total Group equity and liabilities.

CHANGES IN PRESENTATION IN CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF JANUARY 1, 2020 COMPARED TO DECEMBER 31, 2019

(in thousands of EUR)
31/12/2019

Before
reclassification

Disaggregation
of right-of-use

assets

Reclassification
to and from

provisions

01/01/2020
After

reclassification

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 2,732,369 - - 2,732,369

Intangible assets 4,415 4,415

Goodwill  18,339 18,339

Property, plant and equipment 2,506,975 -127,734 2,379,241

Right-of-use assets - 127,734 127,734

Investments in joint ventures and associates 73,051 73,051

Other non-current financial assets 36,182 36,182

Non-current financial derivatives - -

Other non-current assets 3,921 3,921

Deferred tax assets 89,486 89,486

CURRENT ASSETS 1,212,410 - - 1,212,410

TOTAL ASSETS 3,944,779 - - 3,944,779

(in thousands of EUR)
31/12/2019

Before
reclassification

Disaggregation
of right-of-use

assets

Reclassification
to and from

provisions

01/01/2020
After

reclassification

GROUP EQUITY 1,447,154 - - 1,447,154

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,095,718 - 17,787 1,113,505

Retirement obligations 57,292 57,292

Provisions 6,389 11,398 17,787

Interest-bearing debt 947,797 947,797

Non-current financial derivatives 7,806 7,806

Other non-current financial liabilities - 6,389 6,389

Deferred tax liabilities 76,434 76,434

CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,401,907 - -17,787 1,384,120

Interest-bearing debt 235,791 235,791

Current financial derivatives 9,356 9,356

Provisions - - -

Contract liabilities 165,662 165,662

Advances received 39,565 39,565

Trade payables 777,810 -17,787 760,023

Remuneration and social security 82,056 82,056

Current income taxes 37,112 37,112

Other current liabilities 54,555 54,555

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,497,625 - - 2,497,625

TOTAL GROUP EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,944,779 - - 3,944,779

As from 2021 right-of-use assets are disaggregated from property, plant and equipment. The comparative 2020 and 2019 figures are
adjusted accordingly. This change is a reclassification that does not have an impact on the total assets.

DEME FINANCIAL REPORT 2021 115

Since 2021 the liability for warranties is recorded as a provision, whereas the negative amount of investments in joint ventures and
associates, previously presented as a provision is now recorded as other non-current financial liabilities. The comparative 2020 and
2019 figures are adjusted accordingly. Those changes are reclassifications that do not have an impact on total Group equity and
liabilities.

CHANGES IN PRESENTATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF INCOME AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands of EUR)
31/12/2020

Before
reclassification

Disaggregation
of depreciation

and impairment
losses

Reclassification
to other opera-

ting expenses (*)

31/12/2020
After

reclassification

OPERATING EXPENSES -2,271,663 - - -2,271,663

Raw materials, consumables, services and subcontracted work -1,495,304 12,509 -1,482,795

Personnel expenses -455,274 639 -454,635

Depreciation and amortisation expenses -300,177 15,586 -284,591

Impairment of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets - -15,586 -15,586

Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets -5,000 -5,000

Other operating expenses -15,908 -13,148 -29,056

(*) Reclassification from services to provision for warranties and from personnel expenses to movement in retirement benefit obligations.

RECONCILIATION WITH THE BE GAAP CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The IFRS consolidated financial statements include the following adjustments compared to the BE GAAP consolidated financial
statements previously published by the Group as of December 31, 2020 (presented net of deferred taxes):

(in thousands of EUR)

SHAREHOLDERS
EQUITY Result 2020

Other
Comprehensive

Income 2020

Cumulative
Translation

Adjustment

Dividend
of the year

SHAREHOLDERS
EQUITY

January 1, 2020 December 31, 2020

BE GAAP Consolidated Financial Statements 1,449,338 49,629 - -7,260 -20,421 1,471,286

Employee Benefits -33,616 899 -3,758 -36,475

Financial instruments -28,985 1,932 -7,400 -34,453

Intangible Fixed assets -1,772 609 -1,163

Property, Plant & Equipment 45,327 -8,318 37,009

Right-of-use assets 2,627 -668 1,959

Provisions 2,647 4,122 6,769

Amortisation of Goodwill 2,647 1,483 4,130

Other -2,730 722 17 -1,991

Dividend of the year - 20,421 20,421

Total reconciling items -13,855 781 -11,158 17 20,421 -3,794

IFRS Consolidated Financial Statements 1,435,483 50,410 -11,158 -7,243 - 1,467,492

Employee Benefits: The employee retirement obligations accounted for in accordance with Belgian GAAP were estimated based on
the unit credit method as elaborated in CBN advice 2018/15, whereby a provision should be recognised for any unfunded liabilities
related to the minimum guaranteed rates of return on employer contributions. In accordance with the principles of IAS 19, the DEME
pensions plans are valued in accordance with the projected unit credit method with attribution to backloaded plans (i.e. full career
retirement benefits attributed over the total duration of the career). The difference between both provisions is presented above.